

CITY OF BOSTON

IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND TWENTY TWO

ORDER OF COUNCILOR JULIA MEJIA AND COUNCIL PRESIDENT ED FLYNN, FLAHERTY, BOK, WORRELL, MURPHY, BREADON, BAKER, ARROYO, FERNANDES ANDERSON, LARA and LOUIJEUNE offered the following:

WHEREAS, On September 15, 2021 the Boston City Council passed An Ordinance to Establish a Commission on Black Men and Boys; *and*

- *WHEREAS*, The Commission on Black Men and Boys consists of twenty-one (21) members, seven serving for two-year terms, seven serving for three-year terms, and seven appointed for four-year terms, with at least one two-year member and one three-year member being youth members; *and*
- *WHEREAS*, The Council will be responsible for making fourteen (14) recommendations to submit to the Mayor, of which seven (7) will be appointed to serve on the Commission; *NOW THEREFORE BE IT*

ORDERED,

That the Boston City Council shall receive applications from interested persons which shall include a brief statement of the reasons for their interest and suitability as a member of the Commission on Black Men and Boys; *AND BE IT FURTHER*

ORDERED,

That the appropriate committee of the Boston City Council hold a working session to review applications for the Commission on Black Men and Boys. Members of the Boston City Council shall come to a consensus on the fourteen nominees which will be submitted to the Mayor for consideration.

Filed in Council: 2/9/2022